## **HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

## H. No. 9985

By Representatives Dimaporo (A.), Dimaporo (M.K.), Madrona and Yap (E.), per Committee Report No. 1130

## **AN ACT**

PROVIDING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NATIONAL HIGHWAY FROM THE JUNCTION OF LINAMON - ZAMBOANGA ROAD TRAVERSING SITIO BUCANA LOCATED IN BARANGAY PIGCARANGAN, SITIO LAMAK AND SITIO ALOHA, BOTH LOCATED IN BARANGAY POBLACION, AND BARANGAY SAGADAN, ALL LOCATED IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF TUBOD, THROUGH BARANGAY SAGADAN BAROY AND BARANGAY BAROY DAKU, BOTH LOCATED IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF BAROY, THROUGH BARANGAY RAW-AN, BARANGAY GUMAGAMOT, BARANGAY CAMALAN, BARANGAY PACITA, BARANGAY DARUMAWANG MATAMPAY, BARANGAY DARUMAWANG ILLAYA, AND BARANGAY EL SALVADOR, ALL LOCATED IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF LALA, THROUGH BARANGAY CONCEPCION, AND THE JUNCTION OF LINAMON-ZAMBOANGA NATIONAL ROAD AT BARANGAY LAPINIGIN, IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF KAPATAGAN, ALL LOCATED IN THE PROVINCE OF LANAO DEL NORTE, AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. The Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) is hereby mandated to construct a national highway located in the Province of Lanao del Norte, to be known as the Kapatagan Valley Coastal Road. This highway shall traverse from the junction of the Linamon-Zamboanga Road traversing Sitio Bucana located in Barangay Pigcarangan, Sitio Lamak and Sitio Aloha, both located in Barangay Poblacion, and Barangay Sagadan, all located in the Municipality of Tubod, through Barangay Sagadan Baroy and Barangay Baroy Daku, both located in the Municipality of Baroy through Barangay Raw-An, Barangay Gumagamot, Barangay Camalan, Barangay Pacita, Barangay Darumawang Matampay, Barangay Darumawang Illaya, and Barangay El Salvador, in the Municipality of Lala, through Barangay Concepcion, and the Junction of Linamon-Zamboanga National Road at Barangay Lapinigin, in the Municipality of Kapatagan.

SEC. 2. The amount necessary to defray the cost of undertaking and completing the

1

2

3

4 5

6

7

8

9

10

11

- 1 feasibility study and detailed engineering design for this project and other activities related
- 2 thereto shall be included in the General Appropriations Act (GAA). Thereafter, the Secretary of
- 3 DPWH shall include in the Department's program the construction of said road, the funding of
- 4 which shall be included in the GAA.
- SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the *Official*6 Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,